

No. 21-16756

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

TODD YUKUTAKE AND DAVID KIKUKAWA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HOLLY T. SHIKADA, in her Official Capacity
as the Attorney General of the State of Hawai'i,
Defendant-Appellant,
and
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU,
Defendant.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the District of Hawaii**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners
Foundation, Gun Owners of California, Heller Foundation, Oregon
Firearms Federation, Tennessee Firearms Association, Virginia Citizens
Defense League, Grass Roots North Carolina, America's Future, Inc.,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, and Restoring Liberty
Action Committee in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

RICK BOYER
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM, PLLC
Lynchburg, VA 24506

JOHN I. HARRIS
SCHULMAN, LEROY & BENNETT, P.C.
Nashville, TN 37203

JOSEPH W. MILLER
LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH MILLER, LLC
Fairbanks, AK 99708

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

*Attorney of Record
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
May 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT

I. HAWAII’S FIREARMS REGULATIONS VIOLATE THE TEXT AND
CONTEXT OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT. 4

 A. The Hawaii Statutory Scheme for Firearms Regulation 4

 B. The Text of the Second Amendment 6

 C. The Immediate History Underlying the Second Amendment 7

 D. Early Case Law in the States 10

 E. The Historical Roots of Hawaii’s Gun Control Regime Are
 Deeply Disturbing. 13

II. SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS CANNOT BE LIMITED BY USE OF
JUDGE-EMPOWERING INTEREST-BALANCING TESTS 15

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Amendment II 2, *passim*

STATUTES

Hawaii Revised Statutes 134-2 1

Hawaii Revised Statutes 134-3 2

CASES

Bliss v. Commonwealth, 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822) 11

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 4, *passim*

Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco, 746 F.3d 953
(9th Cir. 2014) 17, 18, 19

McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 4

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846) 10, 11

State v. Chandler, 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) 11

Young v. Hawaii, 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) 2, *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769) 7

Jonathan Elliot, ed., The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the
Adoption of the Federal Constitution (1836) 9

J. Greenspan, “Hawaii’s Monarchy Overthrown with U.S. Support,
120 Years Ago,” *History.com* (Jan. 17, 2013) 14

T. Jefferson, Papers of Thomas Jefferson 9

Kingdom of Hawaii Constitution of 1840 13, 14

“Odd Fighting Units: The Honolulu Rifles during the Hawaii
Rebellions, 1887-1895,” *Debor044.blogspot.com* 14

P. O’Donnell, “Exclusive–O’Donnell: American Sovereignty: The Battles
of Lexington and Concord,” *Breitbart* (Apr. 20, 2022) 9

R. Orrison, “Militia, Minutemen, and Continentals: The American
Military Force in the American Revolution,” *American Battlefield
Trust* (Apr. 30, 2021) 8

Michael P. O’Shea, “Modeling the Second Amendment Right to Carry
Arms (I): Judicial Tradition and the Scope of ‘Bearing Arms’ for
Self-Defense,” 61 AM. U.L. REV. 585 (2012) 10

J. Story, III Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833). . . 10
